for cardiovascular or respiratory disease. When HD-IIV3 is $10 more expensive than aIIV3,
the net cost savings are $22 (−$2 to $50) per HD-IIV3 recipient due to avoided respiratory
hospitalizations and $108 ($20–$209) due to avoided cardiovascular or respiratory hospital-
izations (Table 3). When varying the PERR bias parameter, we observe lower sensitivity
in hospitalizations for respiratory disease only than in hospitalizations for either cardio-
vascular or respiratory disease (Table 4). Where the point estimate for net cost savings
due to reduced hospitalizations for respiratory disease remains positive ($7 per HD-IIV3

Vaccines 2021, 9, 1065 5 of 9

recipient), the point estimate for hospitalizations for respiratory or cardiovascular disease
becomes negative (−$27 per HD-IIV3 recipient).

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of the effect of a 10 USD vaccination price difference on the net cost savings.

Net Cost Savings: Base Case Net Cost Savings: HD-IIV3 $10
More Expensive

Net Cost Savings: aIIV3 $10
More Expensive

Hospitalization
Per HD

Recipient
in USD

Two Seasons
Total

in Million USD

Per HD
Recipient
in USD

Two Seasons
Total

in Million USD

Per HD
Recipient
in USD

Two Seasons
Total

in Million USD

Respiratory 34 (10–62) 65 (19–119) 22 (−2 to 50) 42 (−4 to 96) 42 (18–70) 80 (34–134)
Cardiovascular
or Respiratory 69 (23–232) 131 (43–232) 57 (11–110) 108 (20–209) 77 (31–130) 146 (58–247)

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis net cost savings: PERR bias parameter +/− 10% of base case (u = 1).

Net Cost Savings: Base Case
(u = 1) Net Cost Savings: u = 0.9 (−10%) Net Cost Savings: u = 1.1 (+10%)

Hospitalization
Per HD

Recipient
in USD

Two Seasons
Total

in Million USD

Per HD
Recipient
in USD

Two Seasons
Total

in Million USD

Per HD
Recipient
in USD

Two Seasons
Total

in Million USD

Respiratory 34 (10–62) 65 (19–119) 7 (−14 to 35) 14 (−27 to 66) 60 (33–94) 115 (64–179)
Cardiovascular
or Respiratory 69 (23–232) 131 (43–232) −27 (−72 to

25) −51 (−137 to 48) 163 (115–216) 310 (219–411)

If one believes the base case overestimates the net cost savings because of violations of the common rate ratio assumption, values of (u < 1)
will provide a better estimate (and vice versa).

4. Discussion

We analyzed 1,900,920 HD-IIV3 and 223,793 aIIV3 recipients aged 65 years and older in
senior members of a large U.S. national managed care company. Pooled over two predomi-
nantly A/H3N2 respiratory seasons, HD-IIV3 was associated with lower hospitalization
costs compared to aIIV3. More specifically, we estimate net cost savings of $34 ($10–$62)
per HD-IIV3 recipient due to avoided hospitalizations for respiratory disease, and net cost